

Nos. 18-1584 & 18-1587

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED ASSOCIATION OF
JOURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE
PLUMBING AND PIPE FITTING INDUSTRY OF
THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO;
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS; LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA; INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS; AND PIPE
LINE CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN O. BOARDMAN*

JENNIFER R. SIMON

ANNA FRIEDLANDER

O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE LLP

5301 Wisconsin Ave, NW, Suite 800

Washington, DC 20015

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIRECTLY OP- POSES THE BIPARTISAN GOAL OF RE- LIABLE AND EFFICIENT PIPELINE AU- THORIZATION PROCESSES.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW WOULD HAVE IMMEDIATE DETRIMENTAL EFFECTS ON SOCIETY.....	13
A. The Decision Below Threatens Tens of Thousands of Jobs and Associated Eco- nomic Benefits.....	13
B. The Decision Below Imperils Socioeco- nomic Benefits for Local Communities Along the Pipeline.....	16
III. THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS U.S. ENERGY INFRASTRUCTURE DE- VELOPMENT AND SAFETY GOING FOR- WARD.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n v. Forest Service</i> , 911 F.3d 150, 180-181 (4th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
Statutes & Regulations	
Denali Nat’l Park Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 113-33, 127 Stat. 514 (2013)	12
FAST Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 Pub. L. No. 114-94, tit. XLI, § 41002(c)(2)(B), 129 Stat. 1312, 1745-46 (2015).....	11 11
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 181 <i>et seq.</i>	4
30 U.S.C. § 185(a)	5
30 U.S.C. § 185(b)(1)	5
National Trails System Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i>	5
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)	20
16 U.S.C. § 1244(a)(1)	5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(1)(A)	6, 8
16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)(2)	6, 8, 9
Pub. L. 107-223, 116 Stat. 1338 (2002)	7
36 C.F.R. §200.3(b)(2)(i).....	8
Other Authorities	
Barack Obama, <i>Presidential Memorandum— Expediting Review of Pipeline Projects from</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cushing, Oklahoma, to Port Arthur, Texas, and Other Domestic Pipeline Infrastructure Projects</i> (Mar. 22, 2012), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-pressoffice/2012/03/22/presidential-memorandum-expediting-review-pipeline-projects-cushing-okla	10
Charles Hughes, <i>Why America Needs More Pipelines</i> , Manhattan Institute (July 20, 2017), https://www.manhattan-institute.org/html/america-needs-more-pipelines-10478.html	22
Exec. Order No. 13766, 82 Fed. Reg. 8657 (Jan. 24, 2017)	11
Exec. Order No. 13807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40463 (Aug. 15, 2017)	11
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Office of Energy Projects, <i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project Final Environmental Impact Statement</i> (July 2017), https://www.ferc.gov/industries/gas/enviro/eis/2017/07-21-17-FEIS/volume-I.pdf	8-9
H.R. 2295, 115th Congress (2015-2016)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 114-285 (2015)	9
Hearing on PIPES Act of 2016 Implementation Before the Subcomm. on Railroads, Pipelines and Hazardous Materials of the H. Comm. on Transp. and Infrastructure (June 21, 2018) (Statement of Robin Rorick), https://www.api.org/news-policy-and-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
issues/testimony-and-speeches/2018/06/21/june-21-2018-rorick-pipeline-safety-testimony	20, 21
Kevin Petak et al., <i>U.S. Oil and Gas Infrastructure Investment through 2035</i> , ICF (Apr. 2017), https://www.api.org/~media/Files/Policy/Infrastructure/API-Infrastructure-Study-2017.pdf	21
National Park Service, <i>North Country National Scenic Trail</i> (Sept. 19, 2018) https://www.nps.gov/noco/planyourvisit/maps.htm	20
Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Fish & Wildlife & Parks, U.S. Dep’t. of the Interior, <i>Departmental Manual</i> (Aug. 16, 1977), www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/elips/documents/Chapter%20%201_%20PURPOSE%2C%20POLICY%2C%20RESPONSIBILITY.doc	5
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, <i>Order Granting Certificate of Need as Modified and Required Filings</i> (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.edockets.state.mn.us/EFiling/edockets/searchDocuments.do?method=showPoup&documentId={8077AB65-0000-C610-98DE-18780AEB54E9}&documentTitle=20189-146227-01	23
Permitting Dashboard, Federal Infrastructure Projects, <i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline</i> , https://www.permits.performance.gov/projects/atlantic-coast-pipeline-atlantic-	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
coast-pipeline-amendment-supply-header-and-acp-piedmont	11
Roy Bell et al., <i>Eastern North Carolina Mayors Rally in Support of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Urge Project’s Completion</i> (June 26, 2019), https://www.publicradioeast.org/sites/pre/files/201907/nc_mayor_open_letter_-_june_2019_1315_.pdf	17-18
S. Rep. No. 114-125 (2015)	20
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Energy Info. Admin.: <i>Petroleum & Other Liquids</i> (June 28, 2019), https://www.eia.gov/dnav/pet/hist/LeafHandler.ashx?n=PET&s=MCRFPUS2&f=M	21
<i>Short-Term Energy Outlook</i> (July 2019), https://www.eia.gov/outlooks/steo/pdf/steo_full.pdf	21
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., Pipeline & Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.: <i>Call to Action</i> (last updated June 28, 2017), https://www.phmsa.dot.gov/safe-transportation-energy-products/call-action	22
<i>Pipeline Replacement Updates</i> , https://opswb.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline_replacement/	22
<i>Pipeline Replacement Updates, By-Decade Inventory</i> , https://opswb.phmsa.dot.gov/pipeline_replacement/by_decade_installation.asp	22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Forest Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric.:	
<i>Forest Service Manual</i> (effective June 1, 1990), www.fs.fed.us/im/directives/fsm/1500/1531.2-1531.32e.rtf	7
<i>Record of Decision, Atlantic Coast Pipeline Project Special Use Permits/Land and Resource Management Plan Amendments</i> (Nov. 2017), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd564397.pdf	7-8, 14, 17
<i>Special Use Permit, Atlantic Coast Pipeline</i> (Jan. 2018), https://www.fs.usda.gov/Internet/FSE_DOCUMENTS/fseprd571995.pdf	9
